
State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Southeast District - Annex building 
Post Office Box 12436 

4041 N. Richards St. 

George E. Meyer 
Secretary 

MIiwaukee, Wisconsin 53212 
TELEPHONE: 414-961-2727 
TELEFAX# : 414-961-2no 

July 18, 1994 

Mr. J. Thomas Ravn 
Serigraph, Inc. 
760 Indiana Ave. 
P.O. Box 438 
West Bend, WI 53095 

53015-405O-CO - B 

FIie Ref: 936 
FID #: 267083850 

ERR LUST 

RE: CASE CLOSURE, 2,000 g. Fuel Oil Underground Storage Tank, 
Serigraph, Inc. 760 Indiana Ave., West Bend, WI 

Dear Mr. Ravn: 

The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) reviewed the Phase IV 
Environmencal Site Assessment Repor~ ... (December 1990), prepared by Aqua­
Tech, Inc. (now known as Advent Environmental Services, Inc.). The report 
describes site investigation and remediation activities related to one fuel 
oil underground storage tank formerly present on the subject site. 

Based on the information provided, we are not requiring any further investiga­
tion or other action in connection with this cleanup. The WDNR retains the 
right to require remedial action in the future if additional environmental 
impacts are detected. 

You should note that this letter does not constitute Department "certifica­
tion" under s. 144.765 (2) (a) 3, Stats., as created by 1993 Wisconsin Act 453 
(May 12, 1994). Persons who meet the definition of "purchaser" in s.144.765 
(1) (c) must receive Department pre-approval prior to conducting a site 
investigation in order to be eligible for the liability exemption under 
s. 144.765, Stats. 

The WDNR appreciates the actions you have taken to restore the environment at 
this site. I apologize that the large number of leaking underground storage 
tank cases throughout the state prevented us from addressing this case more 
quickly. If you have any questions, please contact me at (414) 961-2746. 

Sincerely, 

~ ~ /(,~ 
Nanc:I. Kochis 
Hydrogeologist 

cc: Peter Pavalko, Advent Environmental Services, Inc. 
J SED case file #936 

Printed on 
R!.C)'cled 

Paper 
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Aq,: -·.'ech, Tnc. '.as corr,:,:ilel"'d a. Pha,,e IV Er:vironmental AS'.3ess­

rnent for the Ser:grc~_•'·•, Inc. site in i,;est Bcand, Wisconsin. The 

asse:3sn:er,t wa.s conducted by Ac;_,Ja-Tecli, Inc. on October 30, 1990. 

The Phase IV Environmental Assessment included the following: 

* Exc2.vatic:1 of approximately 88.6 cubic yards of soil and 

disposal at ?ayne & Dolan, Inc. asphalt plant in Sussex, 

Wisconsin. 

* Screening of soil samples collected from the excavation walls 

and floor for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) with a 

photoionization detector (PID). 

* Collection of four soil samples for laboratory analyses for 

total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH). 

* Documentation of sampling procedures and soil conditions at 

the excavation. 

LABORATORY RESULTS AND FIELD SCREENING WITH A PID INDICATE 

THAT ALL OF THE SOIL CONTAMINATED ABOVE THE 10 MG/KG WISCONSIN 

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY, LABOR, AND HUMAN RELATIONS STANDARD FOR TPH 

WAS REMOVED FROM THE SITE. 

on 

No groundwater was encountered within the excavation. 

the proven extent of contamination identified during 

Based 

this 

excavation and through soil borings completed during a previous 

assessment, GROUNDWATER IS NOT BELIEVED TO HAVE BEEN IMPACTED AT THE 

SITE. 

After completing the Phase IV Environmental Assessment for the 

Serigraph, Inc. site, Aqua-Tech, Inc. recommends no additional 

investigation or corrective action. Field screening of the exca­

vation with a PID and results of laboratory analyses of samples 

collected from the excavation indicate that all of the contaminated 

soil was removed from the site. 
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2.0 SITE BACKGROUND 

2.1 Introduction 

~his section su~nariz2s activities and results of the 

pr0vious environmental investig~tion of the site. 

2.2 Summary of Previous Investigation 

Aqua-Tt:,ch, Inc. completed on underground heating oil 

tank excavation at th8 Serisraph site on August 15, 1990. In 

addition, four soil borings were completed around the perime­

ter of the tank bed on August 22, 1990. 

The purpose of the soil borings was to delineate the 

vertical and horizontal extent of petroleum contamination 

identified at the site during the excavation of one 2,000 

gallon underground heating oil tank. 

Results of this investigation indicated that there had 

not been significant migration of petroleum components from 

the tank bed through the subsurface soils. The extent of 

contaminated soil was believed to be localized to the soils 

directly beneath the tank bed to a depth of 15 to 20 feet 

deep. 

Aqua-Tech, Inc. recommended that the contaminated soil 

be excavated and all excavated soil be disposed of at Payne & 

Dolan Asphalt Plant in Sussex, Wisconsin. Aqua-Tech, Inc. 

estimated that approximately 40 cubic yards of contaminated 

soil would have to be excavated around ,and underneath the tank 

bed. 

A copy of the underground heating oil tank closure 

assessment report can be found in Appendix A. 
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3. 0 SITE ASS:i,;.SSMENT PR0CFDU:f6S AND ic'l Ei,D c;.::;;-::~.VATICNS 

3.1 Introduction 

This section cutlin1=-s :::rouc,x,n·f-s arod ob~servc<tions for 

the Phase IV Environ~e~tal Assessment at the Serigraph, Inc. 

site in West Rend, Wisconsin. Individual subsections address 

the specific assessment activities inclt ding field operations, 

sampling procedures, and chain of custody procedures. 

3.2 Field Operations 

Peter E. Pavalko of Aqua-Tech, Inc. arrived at the 

Serigraph site at 9:00 a.m. on October 30, 1990, to supervise 

the excavation process. Mr. Thomas Ravn, Serigraph Environ­

mental Engineer, was also present during the excavation 

process. 

The excavation was enlarged until screening of soil 

samples collected with a backhoe from the walls and floor of 

the excavation with a PID indicated no volatile organic 

compounds present or until physical barriers (building 

foundation) were encountered. The excavation ~as enlarged to 

a size of 23 feet long and 15 feet wide (See Figure 3-1). The 

floor of the excavation was 18 feet below ground surface. 

The majority of the contaminated soil was located 

between the tank bed and building foundation to the west. 

During the excavation process, the soil caved away from the 

foundation and fell onto the floor of the excavation where it 

was removed. Site photographs are provided in Appendix B. 

After sampling was completed, the excavation was 

backfilled and fill material was compacted by Autoquip, Inc., 

3861 North 35th Street, Milwaukee, Wisconsin. 

3.3 Sampling Procedures 

Four soil samples were collected from the walls (except 

the west wall) and floor of the excavation after the removal 

3-1 
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of contaJninated soil. Due to soil caving in from the fv,ui,;a.-­

tion of the building, no soil rern2.ined to l:,,~ s,0 
•1 ;;~ 

0 d fn>ln thr:! 

west wall of the excavation. Soil samples .,,e.re coil•<·t•-d from 

the center of the south {SS-S), east (SS-E), and noith (SS-N) 

walls of the excavation at a d~pth of 15.0 feet. One sample 

(SS-F) was collected from the center of the floor of the 

excavation at a depth of 18.0 feet. Refer to Figure 3-2 for 

soil sample locations. 

All collected samples were packed into four ounce, 

Teflon™ lidded jars, cooled to 4°c, and transported to the 

laboratory for chemical analysis. 

3.4 chain of Custody Procedures 

This section describes procedures used for sample 

identification and chain of custody. The purpose of these 

procedures is to ensure that the integrity of the samples is 

maintained during their collection, transportation, and 

storage through analysis. 

Sample identification documents are carefully prepared 

so that sample identification and chain of custody are main­

tained and sample disposition is controlled. Sample identi­

fication documents include: 

* Field Notebooks 

* Sample Labels 

* Chain of Custody Records 

Each sample is labeled, physically preserved, and sealed 

immediately after collection. To minimize handling of 

sampling containers, labels are filled out prior to sample 

collection. The sample label is completed using waterproof 

ink and is firmly affixed to the sample containers. The 

sample label provides the following information: 
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* Location 

* Sample Number 

* Date and Time of Collection 

* Analysis Required 

* Name of Sampler 

A chain of custody (See Appendix C) is fully completed 

by the Aqua-Tech sampler immediately following sample collec­

tion. 

Transfer of Custody Shipment 

The cooler in which the samples are packed is accompa­

nied by the chain of custody record. When transferring sam­

ples, the individuals relinquishing and recehring them sign, 

date, and note the time on the chain of custody record. This 

record documents sample custody. 

Laboratory Custody Procedures 

A designated sample custodian accepts custody of the 

shipped samples and verifies that the sample identification 

number matches that on the chain of custody record. A copy of 

the completed chain of custody record is retained by the 

laboratory until analyses are complete. The record is then 

transferred to the site file with the analytical results. 
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4.0 ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES AND RESULTS 

4.1 Introduction 

This secticn includes results of chemical analyses of 

Aqua-Tech collected soil samples for total petroleum hydro­

carbons (T?H). The samples were analyzed for TPH by National 

Environme~tal Testing, Inc., Rockford, Illinois. 

4.2 Analytical Procedures 

TPH soil samples were analyzed by the Modified Cali­

fornia Gas Chromatography (GC) Method. 

Analytical methodology references for each sampling task 

contain specific quality control (QC) criteria associated with 

the particular methods. These specific requirements include 

calibration and QC samples and are described in detail within 

the methods. Daily performance tests and demonstration of 

precision and accuracy are required. 

4.3 Results of Chemical Analyses of Aqua-Tech Collected Samples 

Concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons above the 10 

mg/kg laboratory detection limit were not identified in any of 

the four soil samples collected from the excavation. 

Table 4-1 contains complete results of the chemical 

analysis for each soil sample. Laboratory data are provided 

in Appendix c. 
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Sample 
Number 

SS-F 

SS-S 

SS-E 

SS-N 

* 
** 

TABLE 4-1 

CJ-,EMICAL ANALYSES OF SITE CLOSURE SOIL SAMPLES 

FOR THE 

SERIGRAPH, INC. SITE 

WEST BEND, WISCONSIN 

DATE SAMPLED: OCTOBER 30, 1990 

Maximum 
Total Petroleum Laboratory Photoionization 
Hydrocarbons Detection Detector Readings 

(mgLkg}* Limits (mgLkg} { :e:em} 

<10 10.0 0 

<10 10.0 0 

<10 10.0 0 

<10 10.0 0 

All results reported on a dry weight basis. 

Ten mg/kg is the maximum level of petroleum contamination 
allowed in soil before remediation is required by the Wis­
consin Department of Industry, Labor, and Human Relations 
(WDILHR). 

4-2 
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5.0 DISCUSSION OF ASSESSMENT RESULTS 

5.1 Introduction 

This s<>ction discusses data and information that apply 

to observed and potential contamination that may be attribut­

able to the Serigraph, Inc. site. 

5.2 Soil 

Approximately 88.6 cubic yards (124 tons) of soil was 

excavated from the Serigraph, Inc. site and transported to 

Payne & Dolan Asphalt Plant, Sussex, Wisconsin. In order to 

assure that all soil contaminated by TPH above 10 ppm was 

removed, slightly more soil then was absolutely necessary was 

excavated around the perimeter of the excavation. This was 

determined to be the best plan of action to ensure that no 

contaminated soil remained at the site, therefore reducing the 

probability that additional soil remediation would be re­

quired. 

After the removal of contaminated soils, PID screening 

of the excavation walls and floor did not detect the presence 

of volatile organic compounds. Laboratory analyses of soil 

samples SS-F, SS-S, SS-E, and SS-N did not detect contamina­

tion by TPH above the 10 mg/kg remediation level prescribed by 

the Wisconsin Department of Industry, Labor, and Human 

Relations. 

The results of laboratory analyses of the excavation 

samples and the five soil samples collected during the soil 

borings suggest that the limited amount of contaminated soil 

at the site has been removed. 

5.3 Groundwater 

No groundwater was encountered within the excavation 

which reached to a maximum depth of 18 feet below grade. 

Based on the demonstrated limited extent of contamination 
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ide7tified at the site and results of laboratory analysis, 

groundwater is not believed to have been adversely impacted. 
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6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

Afl:Pr completing the Phase IV Environmental Assessment for the 

:,E-rjgra:i;.,h, Inc. site, Aqua-Tech, Inc. recomn:ends no additional 

3nvestigat!cn or corrective action. Field screening of the 

excavation with a PID and results of laboratory analyses of samples 

collected from the excavation indicate that the contaminated soil 

has been removed from the site. 
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October 4, }990 

Hr. TJ-,om;;s Ravn 
Env.iro:r .. -:-,ent3l Engineer 
Serigraph, J:,c. 
760 Ind.iana hVenue 
P.O. Box 438 
West Bend, WI 53094 

Dear Mr. Favn: 

" .. j !f ✓ C. 

Enclosed .is the Underground Ee;,ting Oil Tank closure Assessment Report for 
Serigraph, Inc., 760 Indiana Avenue, West Bend, Wisconsin. 

If you have any q.:est.ior.s regarding th.is report, please do not hesitate to 
contact me. 

sincerely, 

AQU~-T~. !J~, 
lance Jae. on, Jr.). 

Hydrogeologist 

ZVJ/rk 
Enclosure 

CORPORATE 
14D S. Pa">: St .• Port Washirigtt,,1. WI 53D74 
[414) 264-5746 FAX [414) 284-0243 

TREATMENT FACILITY 
340 Robinsor, Rd. Greer, SC 29651 
[803} 877-1048 FAX [803) 877-1872 



( 

FOR 

SER:GRJo.PH, JNC. 

WEST BEND, WJSCO~SIN 

SEPTEr'.BER 19 S, 0 

PREPARED BY 
AQUI.-TECH, INC. 

140 SOUTH PARK STREET 
PORT WASHINGTON, WISCONSIN 53074 

ATI PROJECT NO. 93727 



Prepared By: 

Reviewed By: 

FUR 

SERIG.Rl-.P,:T 1 ] NC. 

WEST B:::SD, WISCONSIN 

Date: 
Peter Pavalko> 
Environmental Assessment Specialist 
Aqc:.a-Tech, Inc. 

Date: 
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1 • 0 S l:-:H}' .ARY 

.As:-.;a-Tech, J;-ic. was cor;tr2ct.0 d by Seri,;1:r.r-:1, :;::~c. to c:::;-';Ou,·t 

a tank closure assess;-,·,,:c:it for tLe r:er.,ovr,l cif cne i::,c1eJ:c;; ouDd he2t;_ng 

oj.l storage tank located at 760 Indiona .Avern.:e, ;.;t:cEt Be:-,d, Wiscon­

sin. The tank closure assess~ent inclu~ed the following: 

* Excavation of one heating oil tank underground ~eating oil 

tank and approxi;nately 10 cubic ::'arcs of fc:el oil cor.t. a.rnir.atE:d 

soil. 

* Screening the ta:-ik bed for volatile organic cor:-,pounds {VOCs) 

with a photoionization detector (PID) 

• Collection and laboratory analysis of one soil si::...,,-,ple from a 

depth of 7.0 feet from the tank bed for: total petroleum 

hydrocarbons (T?H), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and 

xylenes (BTEX}, free liquids, pH, flash point, total lead and 

E.P. toxicity lead. 

* Collection and laboratory analyses of one soil sample from the· 

excavation {16.0 feet) for TPH. 

* Four soil borings to a maximum depth of 23.0 feet. 

* Collection and field screening of subsurface soil sa..'Tlples from 

the soil borings for voes with a PID. 

* Chemical analyses of five subsurface soil samples from the 

soil borings for TPH. 

* Documentation of sampling procedures and soil and groundwater 

conditions in the tank bed excavation. 

Results of this investigation indicate that a release of fuel 

oil and subsequent contamination of subsurface soils has occurred at 

the site. Laboratory analyses of the soil sample collected directly 

beneath the underground heating oil tank identified TPH contamina­

tion above the 10 mg/kg Wisconsin Department of Industry, Labor, and 

Buman Relations (WDILHR) remedial action level. In addition, field 
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screening of the north end of t~e excavati0n w'th a PlD indic~tFd 

the presence of voes. 

Three soil borings were co~Fleted arc~nd the perim~t~r nf the 

tank bed. Laboratory analyses of the ,2-:ssnpJes did not indicate t~,e 

presence of TPH contcilr,ination above the "\'."DJLER rerr,ed =il 2ction 

levels. Field screening of soils from the bcrings did not detect 

the presence of voes abcve background levels. 

One soil boring was completed within the area of k.no~~ scil 

contamination. Based on field screening and laboratory analysis of 

soil samples from this boring, soils in the 7.0 to 20.0 foot depth 

interval are believed to be contaminated by fuel oil. 

No groundwater was encountered during the underground heating 

oil tank excavation which reached a depth of 16. 0 feet. Grounc1-·ater 

was encountered in the four soil borings at depths of 10.0 to 15.0 

feet. No groundwater samples could be collected due to sand 

clogging the collection bailer. Since no groundwater scilr,ples were 

collected, the impact to groundwater could not be asseseed. 

Based on the soil borings completed at the site, the area of 

contamination is believed to be isolated to soils below the north 

end of the tank bed, from 8.0 to 20.0 feet. The horizontal 

migration of contamination appears to have been minimal. 

Aqua-Tech, rnc. estimates that approximately 40 yards of fuel 

oil contaminated soil exists at the site. Aqua-Tech, Inc. recom­

mends that the contaminated soil be excavated and disposed of off­

site. 

1-2 



[ 

2.0 SlTE BACKGROUND 

2.1 Introduction 

This section includes inforncclion cbtai;;ed from tte o,:­

site operations and the site representative interview. 

2.2 Site Location 

2.3 

The Serigraph, Inc. site is locatPd at 760 Indiana 

Avenue, ~est Bend, Wisconsin. Serigraph, Inc. occupies 

approximately five acres of resicential/con,rnercial area in 

Washington County, Wisconsin (See Figure 2-1). 

site Geology 

The site is located in the Eastern Ridges and Lowlnnds 

Province in southeastern Wisconsin. Glaciation has been an 

important agent in determining the geology ar,d physiography of 

the site. It is part of the eastern end moraine of the Green 

Bay lobe of the Wisconsinan ice sheet deposited during the 

Woodfordian tL~e. 

The soils encountered within the excavation at the site 

consisted of sands, gravels, and silty clays \.:hich are consis­

tent with the regional complex of soils typical of the 

glaciated uplands of southeastern Wisconsin. 

Bedrock in the area is buried to varying depths by 

glacial deposits. Regionally, it consists of Silurian age 

dolomite of the Niagaran Series. Bedrock was not encountered 

in the soil borings which reached to a maxi.mum depth of 23.0 

feet. 

Surface topography at the site slopes gently to the 

northeast. Based en surface topography, the regional ground­

water flow is believed to be northeast toward the Milwaukee 

River, located 2,000 feet north of the site. 
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2.4 Site History 

The Serigraph, Inc. facility was built in 1955. 

Specialty graphics products are manufactured ot the fac.i 1ity. 

The 2,000 gallon underground heating oil tank was installed on 

the east side of the building at the time of facility con-

struction. See Figure 3-1 for tank bed location. The 

underground heating oil tank was used to store fuel oil and 

served as the only fuel sources from 1955 through 1970. In 

1970 natural gas became the primary fuel source at the site. 

From 1970 until 1990 the underground heating oil tank was 

filled with fuel oil and served as a back-up energy supply. 
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3.0 SlTE ASSESSMENT PROCEDURES AND FJELD OBSERVATIONS 

3.1 Introduction 

This section outlines procedures and observations of the 

underground heating oil tank closure assessment at the 

Serigraph, Inc. site in West Bend, Wisconsin. Individual 

subsections address specific assessment activities includir,g 

field observations, Sci.IT,pling procedures, and chain of custody 

procedures. 

3.2 Field Observations 

Vance Jackson and Peter Pavalko of Aqua-Tech arrived at 

the Serigraph, Inc. site on August 15, 1990, to observe the 

underground heating oil tank removal process. 1l1so present on 

the site was Inspector R. Labuda of the West Bend Fire 

Department. The underground heating oil tank .;as excavated 

and disposed of by Petroleum Equipment, Inc., 3950 West 

Douglas Avenue, Milwaukee, Wisconsin, in accordance with 

Department of Industry, Labor, and Human Relations (DILHR) 

requirements. 

The 

associated 

2,000 gallon 

piping were 

underground heating 

located on the east 

oil tank and 

side of the 

Serigraph, Inc. building, approximately 46 feet west of the 

Indiana Avenue centerline. The tank bed was covered by grass 

and small shrubs. Site photographs are provided in Appendix 

A; 
Removal of the Underground Storage Tank 

Prior to the underground heating oil tank excavation, 

approximately 1800 gallons of fuel oil were pumped from the 

tank. During the excavation process the tank appeared to be 

in good condition despite its advanced age (35 years). 

However, closer inspection of the underground heating oil tank 
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upon its removal did identify a one inch sherical hole along 

LLe sec...rn of the bottom of the north end of the tank. 

Sojl in the north end of the tank bed, below the hole, 

did have a marked petroleum odor 2nd dark stain. Screening of 

soil from this cont&.rninated area \.Jith a PID indicated the 

presence of voes in the 20-30 pp:n range. Soil sarr,ple SS-1 was 

collected in this area at a depth of 7.0 feet. The walls and 

floor of the entire tank bed were screened with a PID on a 2 

foot by 2 foot grid pattern. The presence of voes was 

detected only on the north end of the tank bed • 

. The excavation was continued to a depth of 16.0 feet in 

the contaminated area (north end of tank bed) in an attempt to 

identify the vertical extent of contEJDination. Soil sample 

SS-2 was collected from a depth of 16.0 feet from the bucket 

of the backhoe. Soil from the bucket had a PID reading of 6 

ppm. 

Serigraph, rnc. representative, Tom Ravn was advised of 

the situation by Aqua-Tech. The decision was made to backfill 

the excavation and schedule soil boring to determine the 

vertical and horizontal extent of contamir.ation. Care was 

taken to segregate the contaminated and uncontaminated soil 

upon its return to the excavation. 1,.n impermeable plastic 

liner separated the two soils. In addition, a plastic barrier 

was placed over the top of the excavation to prevent precipi­

tation from percolating through the excavated soils. 

3.3 Soil Borings 

Four soil borings were completed by Aqua-Tech, Inc. on 

August 22, 1990. The purpose of the borings was to delineate 

the extent of soil contamination identified on 11ugust 15, 1990 

during the excavation of the 2,000 gallon underground heating 

oil tank. 
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1 ~oil borings B-1, E-2, and B-3 were completed around the 

perimeter of tr,e tc.nk bed to the north, northeast, and 

south~Est (Refer to Figure 3-1 for ScJT\pling location}. The 

purpcse of these borings ;..•as to identify any horizontal 

migration of conta...rnination from the tank bed. The Serigraph 

f&cility !s located directly west of the tank bed. 

Soil boring E-4 was completed through the north end of 

the tank bed, previously identified during the excavation as 

being conta.rninated. The purpose of this boring was to 

determine the vertical extent of contamination. 

Soil sarnpJe B-1 was collected as a grab sample from soil 

boring B-1 at the 17.0 to 19.0 foot depth interval. Soil 

sample B-2 ~as collected as a grab sample from boring B-2 at 

the 7.0 to 9.0 foot depth interval. Soil sample B-3 was 

collected as a grab sample from boring B-3 at the 15.0 to 17.0 

foot depth interval. Soil sample B-4 and B-44 were collected 

as grab samples from soil boring B-4 at the 17.0 to 19.0 and 

21.0 to 23.0 foot depth intervals, respectively. 

Groundwater was encountered in each boring at depths 

ranging from 10.0 to 15.0 feet. However, no water samples 

could be collected due to sand infiltration into the borehole 

which clogged the bailer. 

Soil Sample Procedures 

Subsurface soil samples were collected with a truck 

mounted rotary drill equipped with hollow stem augers and a 

two inch diameter, 24 inch split spoon sampler. The split 

spoon sampler was advanced by conventional methods, including 

the attachment of the sampler to an AW rod and standard 140 

pound hammer. 
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AJl drL.}ing tocJs end ei;,,ip,;,ent we-re washed with high 

icressu:re c;t/C::.r.i es:,~i:x~,e,,t prior'to the sL:;rt of Sfu,,pli•1g work. 

?:11 Ec.,,,=:lin9 eq,;i:2:,,ent ;.:as decor:t c_--:-,ir.2te-d ·~·ith an alconox and 

T•-E.sent ;.,,atf,r solution betwt:,en s2.,rnpl ing points to prevent 

cress conta.mination. 

Sc.::,ph s ::elected for Jciborc.tory ar:alyses ;.;ere stored in 

clean 4 ounce jars and cooled to 4°c for transport to the 

laboratory. Additional subsurface soil samples were collect­

ed, warmed and field screened ;.,,ith a PID. The depth and PID 

reading for each sa..'11ple was recorded on soil profile logs {See 

Appt2ndix B}. 

Upon completion of sampling, the borehole was completely 

backfilled \..lith bentonite and abandoned according to Wisconsin 

Administrative Code N.R. 141.25 (See Appendix B). 

3.4 Chain of Custody Procedures 

This section describes procedures used for sample 

identification and chain of custody. The purpose of these 

procedures is to ensure that the quality of the samples is 

maintained during their collection, transportation, storage, 

and analysis. 

Sample identification documents are carefully prepared 

so that sample identification and chain of custody are main­

tained and sample disposition is controlled. Sample identifi-

- cation documents include: 

* Field Notebooks 

* Sample Labels 

* Chain of Custody Records 

Each sample is labeled, physically preserved, and sealed 

immediately after collection. To minimize handling of sample 

containers, labels are filled out prior to sample collection. 

The sample label is completed using waterproof ink and is 
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fi:::-:r,ly 0:ffJ,.,E-d to tY.e !c'o~:.p1e contai~:Fcrs. 

prcvi~~s t~e fcl:cwing inforrn~tion: 

* !.iocct. :Len 

'l'Le sr_rr,ple label 

* Date and Ti~e of Collection 

A Chain of Custody Record (See Appendix C) is fully 

completed in triplicate by the A~a-Tech sc..Inpler i=,ediately 

following Fa~ple collection. 

Transfer of Custody Ship:-nent 

The cooler in ~hich the samples are packed is accompan-

ied by the Chain of Custody Record. When transferring 

sar:-,ples, the individuals relinquishing and receiving them 

sign, d&te, &.nd note the ti.me on the Chain of Custody Record. 

This record documents sample custody. 

Laboratory Custody Procedures 

A designated sample custodian accepts custody of the 

shipped samples and verifies that the sample identification 

number matches that on the Chain of Custody Record. A copy of 

the completed Chain of Custody Record is retained by the 

laboratory until analyses are complete. The record is then 

transferred to the site file with the analytical results. 
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4. 0 J.SALYTit:AL ??00 :iu?-.ES r..Vil :;c:ESUL'i S 

4.1 Introc\:ction 

This Eection includes results of c~e~ical an2lyses uf 

Aqua-Tech colJected soil :::E-rr,p1es f:::o;n the tcnk bed i,,xcav2tion 

(SS-1 and SS-2) and Enil borings B-1, B-2, B-3, and E-4 for 

total petroleum hydroc2rbons (T?H} as gasoline and benzene, 

toluene, eU,ylbenzer:e, ar!d xylenEs (B'J'EX}. ScJTiples ..,,ere 

analyzed at the ~-"ET .Hidwest L,boratory in Rockford, Illinois. 

4.2 7,nalytical Procedures 

Soil samples were analyzed for TPH and BTEX by the 

Modified California Method, and EPA Hethod 8240, respectively. 

Total lead, pH, free liquids and flash point were determined 

by using EPA Hethods 7450, 8045-40 and 9095 and 1010, respec­

tively. 

A.'"lalytical methodology references for each sarr,pl ing ta Ek 

contain specific quality control (QC) criteria associated with 

the particular methods. These specific requirements include 

calibration and QC samples and are described in detail within 

the methods. Daily performance tests and demonstration of 

precision and accuracy are required. 

4.3 Results of Chemical Analyses of Aqua-Tech Collected Samples 

Chemical analyses of soil samples SS-1 and SS-2 collect­

ed during the tank bed excavation yielded the following 

results: 

* Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) were detected at 

concentrations of 18,900 mg/kg in soil sample SS-1 

collected from the north wall/floor of the tank bed 

excavationo 

* Petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected above the 

WDILHR 10 mg/kg remedial action level in soil sample SS-
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.2 collectEd :.::-om a. ~epth of ]6.0 fEEt be2o-~• tL,~ ;--,crth 

end of ite to11k bed. 

Laboratory cnalysis of i:;cil scrr,pJe SS--1 indic2ted 

ele:vated levels of to1uer,e t~90 -~g/kg) a,,d xylt:<,es 

(17, ODO ug/J.:g). 

* EP toxicity lead at a level of 0.08 ppn was i~e~tified 

in soil !'c..'Y,ple ss-1. 

Chemical analysis of soi 1 s2.rnples co] lected from soi 1 

borings completed around the perirr,eter of the tank bed (B-1, 

B-2, B-3) and through the north end of the tank bed (B-4, B-

44) yielded the fo]Jowing results: 

* Total petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected above the 

10 mg/kg laboratory detection 1 iroit from soil sc.mples 

B-1, B-2, B-3, B-4, and B-44. 

Table 4-1 and 4-2 contains the laborato::-y results of the 

collected soil samples. Complete laboratory results are 

provided in ~ppendix c. All results were calculated on a dry 

weight basis as required by WDILHR. 
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'JAioLE 4-1 

SERJGRAPH, INC. 

WEST BEND, wISCONSJ~ 

DATE COLLECTED: 8/15/90 

Parameter 

Photoionization 
Detector Reading {ppm) 

Total Solids (%) 

TPH (mg/kg)* 

Laboratory Detection 
Limits (mg/kg) 

Benzene (ug/kg) (ppb) 

Ethylbenzene (ug/kg) 

Toluene (ug/kg) 

Xylene (ug/kg) 

Free Liquids (Paint Filler) 

Total Lead (ug/g) 

EP Toxic Lead (mg/L) 

pH 

Flashpoint 

Soil SBii,ple 
1 

30 

88.62 

18,900** 

10.0 

500 

500 

590 

17,000 

No liquid 

12.5 

0.08 

7.84 

>210 

So.i 1 S2,':"lple 
2 

6 

81.28 

<10.0 

10.0 

* All TPH results reported on a dry weight basis as required by 
WDlLHR. 

** Ten mg/kg is the maximum level of petroleum contamination 
allowed in soil before remediation is required by the 
Wisconsin DlLHR. 

4-3 



l 

TfJ3LE 4-2 

CP..EHICAL l-.NALYSES OF SOJL BO,UivG SO}L 51-.}-li;LES 

SERIGRXPH, INC. 

WEST BEND, wISCOKSIN 

DATE COLLECTED: 8/22/90 

Ei'DiL,,w:n 

Sample 
Number 

Depth Interval 
(feet) 

Total Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

(mg/kg)* 

Lcboratory 
Detection 
Limits {mo{kq_l 

Phot oioni zat i ,)n 
i-!"eter Re;;d.ings 
------1.PP.m) __ _ 

B-1 

B-2 

B-3 

B-4 

B-44 

* 
** 

17.0 to 19.0 

9.0 to 11.0 

15.0 to 17.0 

17.0 to 19.0 

21.0 to 23.0 

<10** 

<10 

<10 

<10 

<10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

All results are calculated on a dry weight basis. 

0 

0 

0 

0.2 

0 

Ten mg/kg is the maximum level of TPH contamination allowed in soil 
before remediation is required by the Wisconsin De::;iartment of 
Industry, Labor, and F.uman Relations. 
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5.0 DISCUSSION 

5.1 Introduction 

This section discusses data and information that ~p~ly 

to observed ar.d potential contamination that rr:t .. y be c>ttribi;t­

able to the Serigraph, Inc. underground heating oil tank sHe. 

5.2 Soil 

5.3 

Based on the results of the tank closure assessment and 

the soil borings completed at the site, Aqua-'Iech, Inc. 

estimates that approximately 40 cubic yards of conta..·ninated 

soil exists below the north end of the tank bed. 

Observations made during the tank excavation and from 

soil borings completed around the perimeter of the tank bed 

indicate that the horizontal migration of co~tamination from 

the underground storage tank has been minimal. Soil so.rnples 

B-4 and B-44, collected from 17. 0 to 23. 0 feet below the r.orth 

end of the tank bed indicate that the vertical extent of 

contamination does not.extend more than 20.0 feet deep. 

Groundwater 

It '1-.'as not possible to collect a groundwater sample 

during the soil borings due to sand entering the boring and 

subsequently clogging the bailer. since no groundwater 

samples were collected, the impact to groundwater could not be 
-· 

assessed. 
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6.0 REC0¾H:ENDATJONS 

Aqua-Tech, Inc. recommends thbt the contcuninated soil 

(approximately 40 cubic yards) be excavated end disposE:d of off­

site. The excavation will contim;e until all contaminated soil is 

removed. Aqua-Tech, Inc. recor.crr,ends that the excavated soil be 

disposed of at Parkview Landfill in Heno:nc;;ee Falls, Wisconsin. 

Aqua-Tech, Inc. estimates the cost of this ,._,ork to be $3,960.56. An 

itemized list of estimated expenses associated with the remedial 

work is provided in Appendix D. 

A disposal option other than landfilling is available. Payne 

& Dolan, Inc., in Waukesha, Wisconsin will accept petroleum 

contaminated soil. Payne & Dolan will require a sample of the 

contaminated soil to be tested for a variety of other components 

before it will accept the soil. Aqua-Tech, Inc. estimates the cost 

of asphalt plant disposal to be $8,950.36. An itemized list of 

estimated expenses associated with this option is provided in 

Appendix E. 

If it is determined during the excavation process that 

groundwater is entering the excavation, a collection sump will be 

installed, at an additional cost, prior to backfilling of the 

excavation. 
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TIHF: _8;30_ a-:m. __ 

D:iRECT:ION OF 
PE OTOG RJ:,:? F.: 

:.,·est 

K.:':ATBER CONu}T10NS: 

Cloucy 

PHOTOGRAPHED BY: 

Pete Favalko 

51-~,.,.PLE ID: 
(If Applicable}: 

B-1 

FJELD P:JO'I'OGRAPHY ux; SHEET 

DESCiUPT10N: The location of soil boring B-1 as seen from Indiana Avenue. The 

north end of the tank bed is approximately 5 feet to the south {left) of the 

borin • 

DATE: 8/22/90 

Tli-'.E: 9:30 a.m. 

DIRECTION OF 
PHOTOGRAPH: 

West 

W-.t::ATHER CONDITIONS: 

Cloudy 

20°c 

PEOTOGRAPHED BY: 

Pete Pavalko 

ShHPLE ID: 
(If Applicable): 

B-2 

DESCRIPTION: The location of boring B-2 as seen from Indiana Avenue. 



} 'J :-.LD I':'lO'l'OG RJi . .PHY U'JG S filE T 

:- r_ 1 __ -· ,. re , ,, 
. • J ---=-- ?l- GE 2 

Lfj n_·, l 
~ 

') " . :-:, . - -----

Kerth _ _ _____ _ _ 

- g_). C ~ c:_y - - -----

.-2;,,~c ___ _ 

? e t e Pc.v a )k o 

SrY..P!_E ID : 
(If AppJ ic 2ble }: 

E-3 3-4 

D:C:S CRI PT J'ON': Th e ] oca t i on of soil bori n g B-3 a n d E-4 are i ndicated on t h e 

hotoor anh. 

DATE: 8 / 22 / 90 

TIKE: ll:00 2.m. 

DIRECTION OF 
PHOT OGR.1:J'H: 

WEATHER CONDITIONS: 

Cloudy 

20°c 

PBOTOGRA.PHED BY: 

Pete Pavalko 

SAMPLE ID: 
(If Applicable): 

B-3, B-4 

DESCRIPTION: The approximate location of the 2,000 gallon UST prior to its 

excavation. 
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I. 

\-

SHEET 1 OF l 
( ------- - - - - ___ , __ -" _-

A. • .. .,: 13 A --- 'I' 1:'. C l ·! , :I N C! SO IL PROFILE LOG 

HO s. PJ-. .FK sr. 
PORT ~ASHlNGTC~, RI ~3074 LOCATION: WEST FLND, WI 

TELE?!-iChE: 
n:;oJECTI: 

(414) ?2~-5746 
(414) 375-0~07 (HJLW HETRO) ATI ~Cf: 93727 l ~-----B;R-1hG __ i~----------- ---~--====·=== SUHACE E=L=E=V'A=,T=I=O=N=========== 

SA..'-1PLES 
,,__-~. I ~Pt l n,u u-vns l DEPTH 

HO. ~OJSTO~E REC (PFH) J_r=_1)--+---------------------
·-o. 0-----.----------------------

DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS 

DRY 0 

.5 

HOIST 
0 

~ET 
0 

0 

V. WET 
0 

B-1 
0 

~ATER LEVEL OBSERVATIONS 

WHILE DRILLING 

DEPTH TO $,(ATER 

DEPTH TO CAVE-IN 

5.0 
5.0' - 7.0' LT ERO~N Y,fDIUH GRAINED S~ND 

7.0' - 9.0' 51.liD H/TR~CE OF GFJ-.VEL, SILT 

9. 0' 11.0' GREY SAND W/TFJ-.CE OF SJLT -
10.0 

g 11.0' - 13.0' SFJiD 

13.0' - 15.0' VERY FINE SAND TO SILT 

15.0' - 17.0' VERY FINE SAND 

17.0 
17.0' - 19.0' VERY FJNE S1JiD/SlLT 

19. 0' - 20.0' ShND 

TERMINATED BORING AT 20.0' 

l59ll 5..',1l£ B-1: 17.0' - 19.0' 
fA'..(Ull} TO 20.0' LOTS tf WiiER Ill lf.U1 M 
Y+£l lfLD lJl B1i.1. IN Sl;!L.ER f.t!J WATER ?.JlS 00T 

IN) Erum 80..~'iEl£0 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

START DATE 8/22/90 CO)o!PLETION DATE 8[22/90 

DRILLING METHOD: HOLLOW STEM AUGERS; SPLIT SPOON SAMPLING 

LOGGER: e~o:~ 

j 
i 

i 
i 

I 
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SE t LT l OF 1 
!F ]: 'y· ,..:.. - c.-=c·· .c -~l --------- . -----··"·' -·===-------7 ,.'1'.\QUA.-TE(~}-f,. 

140 S. H,RR ST. 

L ,_. I 

PORT ~ASHJNG?ON, WI 53074 

'JELE?EOt,E: 

(414) 284-5746 
(414) 375-0407 {HJLH HETRO) 

======"" 

SOJ.L PROF 1 J,E LOG 

} F-'0~·: £CT; S !J.~ 1 G R:\.tH 7 ff C 

LOCA7l0~: ~EST EEND, WI 

P?.OJEC'l'f: 

J:,TI tlOf: 93727 

BORING _B_-::1 SURFACE ELEVATION I 

SAMPLES 

NO. 
{bpf) I lrm;u LE:VELSIDEPTHI DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS 

H6JST6RE REC (P?H) {FT) 
o. o--{--r------------------------11 

SJ. .. IiD 

5.0 

DR~ 
0 ! 

I 5.0' - 7.0' FJNE SMiD W/7RJiCE OF SlLT 

B-2 WET 

~ 
."Q 7.0' - 9.0' POOR RECOVERY, SJ.JiD/SlLT 

I --i I 9.o' - 11.0' FINE SA.ND 

V. 1-i'ET 

~ 
11 O' - 13 O' FlNE SJ..ND - POOR RECOVERY 

~ 
I . . 

13.0' - 15.0' VERY FINE SAND 

~ ~ I 
15.0' - 18.0' SAND 

0 
(CUTTHiGS) 

I 7 I 
18.0' - 20.0' VERY FINE Sl-.ND 

20.0~ I 
TERHINATED BORING AT 20.0' 

lS:Jll S-!iPJ: 8-2: 9 .0' - 11.0' 
JID WiTER 5#RE roJlCTED rxI TO CA\'I!t Ill AT 
9)TT£r: Cf ~J:iJl 

WJ OCD?.3J; 00:uITEREO 

~ATER LEVEL OBSERVATlONS GENERAL 7NFORMATION 

WHILE DRlLLING 

DEPTH TO WATER 

DEPTH TO CAVE-IN 

10. o 'v START DATE 8/22/90 COMPLETION DATE 8/22/90 

DRlLLING HETHOD: HOLLOW S'rEH AUGERS; SPLIT SPOON SA}o!PLING 

LOGGER: ~o./~ 
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l 

~:-1r:' i' l (if 1 
rr====-====·------ -~--------- _____ __,;:;:--==·-·-

.A.QU A-'TZCH, lNG 

140 S. PHK ST. 

PORT ~ASHJNGTON, WI 53074 

TELE.FHONE: 

SOIL FRC:FTL:~ 

p~·OJEC-7: E'FJ<.!Gf,;.~.Pti I¥C 

LOC~T:0N: ~EST BE'D, WI 

PFC)J£C'T $: 

i HH ~~!=5~ci~ (HJLW Y.ETRO )_ . J_ Vi~~-~~J_: __ - ~32_?:_1_ ___ _ 

LOG 
I 

I 
l 

- .. -----·-- .. :====~~========-- ----, : 

I 
E,oRl _~-~-t-

1 
:-~-

3

-,-_..,-E-sl, H-:t1_u_t_E_\_'E_1_s _! D_E_P_T_~...--n-E s ::":: ~E-~'::N_ AN~ REM.AR_ Ks l'; 
I· _HOI~TDREIREC_ (PPH) !(FT) ----- -- ----- - ----NO. 

I 

0 
(CUTTINGS) 

-o. Q-i-,-------------------------1 
SJLT 
SJ.J,D 

Sl,...t-lD 

5.0' - 6.0' 
DRY - 0 I 

GRJ.\'EL/SI LT 

6.0' - 7.0' SJ._~rn/sILT 

0 - (CUT) I ~ I 1.0• - s.o• BR01'iN SlLT 

8.0' - 9.0' SILT 

I HD!ST 

0 

I 
- 9.0' - 10.0' Sh..l'W 

- 10.0' - 13.0' SJ..ND 
0 

(CUT'ilNGS) 

I ~ I 
13.0' - 15.0' POOR RECOVERY - 3PPH OFF END OF 

0 'sz-1 I SPLIT SPOON 

V. WET • ~ f J15,0' - 17.0' FlNE SAND 
B-3 I 

17.0' - 20.0' SAND 

f------i· 20. 0-1--i--------------------~I 

20.0' - 22.0' VERY FINE WET SAND 

----..... n. f'r-f---+----------------------11 
TERMINATED BORING AT 22.0' 

lSOIL SA'PLf 8-3: 15.0' - 17 .0' 
~ EmW: 0r.:CIJ,Ttml 
1':;;:"l.,OL;TtR 9r.ro,'TOO AT 15.0', Kl StiRE 

ro:.LECTED 0.f TO YID DJ\l~ 11'10 B:ffiUI 

~ATER LEVEL OBSERVATIONS GENERAL :INFORMATION 

WHILE DRILLING 

DEPTH TO WATER 

DEPTH TO CAVE-IN 

15.0'~ START DATE 8/22/90 COHPLETION DATE 8/22/90 

DRILLING METHOD: HOLLOW STEM AUGERS; SPLIT SPOON SAMPLING 

LOGGER: ~e./~ 
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-~:.:--.::.. . .:::..- . ...:::;:: ___ --==--=-== 

AQUA-TECH, INC SO I r., 
.. -· ..... ' ·1-· '' . . . -- -·· -·- .. 

1(0 s. PhfR ST. J 

?ORT i-;1;sHHiGTON, WI 53074 Loc11'IH•'i: FFST Et:~rn, ;.;1 I 
TfLE?HO~E: ____ J (414) 284-5746 PROJECT$: ! 
{414) 375-0407 (HJLW kETRO) hTI ~OI: 93727 

1;================·=-="'-·=-,=· == =====-=-----------------------·-~====-. 
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)islribution: Whitu - Accomnnnies ShipmP.ol: Yellow - 1_:,linrntorv r:;,,.. Pink - r.nnrrlin~•~- r;,,H r.:o~, 



~a,!f - I Ct:IHl't:lltltTE AL.I.. UA· C:. 11,.,4.Trr.'1. '•,~- . • 

G'lr l{ ·r I /1. I 1 □·n/\TOfl J [- ._. l~Cl S Parl .,1.. Port W~shi'111lnl\ WI .,:1074 
· , · · ,--, Mt~1;11M .,,.,r, f/l)(M1~1;•n~ 11;•~·, CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 

PROJ. NO. PROJECT NAME -, 
I 

93 7;;;_7 f;E'/<.J::{.. 1? A If! . '-.. I 
NO. ' ! 

SAMPLERS: (Sig~E -£, '~ .J 

~ I 
' . ---< hJ·L-Y-, q,{,/« 1/A,,--- OF ~J' -~ REMARKS 

'>-',) 
LAB NO. DATE TIME 0.. m STATION LOCATION CON-

\o 
~ -ct: 
0 a: . TAINERS I- (;\<;) 
(.) (.'.) 

~_,~,_,.--,.•-·---•<'•' 

lt:',GD X'· 2l-'i ,, 'f:xJ 
" R- I t 7 - 11- I X V /../,v L, :: C:., ' ' -

798L.:>1 r 1?- ;z_ o/- /( - ( 'f-
I ' 

/J.° /t? I\ f/1t/L;_ :::. <::> 

7 'f 802 (I: Jo ~ ,~- J /j--(7 I l )( A (-fr,.11..,1:: b I 

7q l5l"3 /27 lu I'-- D-Lf I 7- II'- I ,x X llrVtA ::: CJ ,,) i 
' 

lqbto~ ,v 
I l ~I/)-

,c ·~? - 4'1 21-2r.,.. I ~ X /{ 1\./(,4 .:::. (? 

I 

I 
' 

I 

_-y ½ ,t-.l_ q ' 0 ~l --~ t) {_1 . ~) \ ' I 

I 
i 
' 
I 
/ 

Aelingui~by: (Signature) Date/Time Aece~ by: (Signature) Date/ Time Report to: 

I~ -rt d uc; (!~ 7 1 I~ ~-221ol y.-~)A-, /•.:,.::,-Je;, IJ.'.:°'~--M_ ~/_, 't,;/0·>u---q£(._ a13a~~VQL Name i 
I 

~by:(S~e) Date /Time Received by: (Signature) Date /Time I 

<'~ ~ _y . .,,1.,I 1,:Ck:J .... '"<. I 
Street 

City State __ Zip 
i Helinquishedoy: 7Signature) Date /Time Recci~r Laboratory by: (Signature) 

I F/J:,£:_;;J /2-,.;;..(.~ 0- J. 2 - 7.:, Phone no. (__) 

Remarks T,vcf.,..r::h 
/f T z:-#- 9 "37.:? 7 ~ r:-t., ,,:.,,,,~ -fr:-c; "f}r:,;_,,e 

Remarks 

focei+l.vi w,'f/... ,-y.s,._,/--1-.r Q if"' 
. /, ~ \'{"",_"...Q...h.J:> ' a ,~l, 9 0 \ ~3C:.\ 

Oislribulion: White -Accompanies Shipment; Yellow - Laboratory Filo; Pink• Coorcfir,,,,n, Field r:;,,,~ 



( ----- ·-- ---------- --

Mr. Pete Pavalko 
AQUA-TECH INC. 
140 South Park street 
PoLt hoshington, WI 53074 

------------ ----·--------··-·-·----·-----------------

r--.'FT ll:c"'e:;t, fnc. 
Rockford Oivis;on 
35,:3 35:h S1reet 
Rc,c~ 1ord, IL 61109 

Ter (5i5) 8i4-2171 
F2.x: (6i5) 8i4-5622 

·---· -------·- . -· -···- ·---------------------
N /1. LY Ti CA l HEPOHT 

09/11/1990 

Sarnple No: 79505 
Job No: 90.2103 

SA.i"-1PLE DES CR I PT ION: SS#l 7-8', Composite Soil 
#93727 Serigraph UST 

Date Taken: 08/15/1990 

Tot. Pet. Hydrocarbons 

Date Received: 08/17/1990 

18,900. (comp. to Diesel) mg/kg 

R~ fYJ~ 
Roline Milne, Project Manager 
Rockford Division 



I 
' 

~Et r.i;c~.est, r~,c. 
Poe~ ford Di\-i~ :on 
:5::e :is:h SltE:E:t 
Rc,cUord, IL 51·,09 

Tel: (515) 874-2771 
rcx: (515) 574-~,(-?2 

-------------·--.. ----------·---------------·----------------

Kr. Fete Pava}ko 
AQUA-TECH INC. 
140 South Park street 
Fort Washington, WI 53074 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

09/12/1990 

Sample No: 79505 
Job No: 90.2103 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: SS#l 7-8', Composite Soil 
~93727 Serigraph UST 

Date Taken: 08/15/1990 Date Received: 08/17/1990 

Solids, Total 
Paint Fjlter 
Lead 
Corrosivity (pH) 
Ignitab.ility (Flash Point) 
EP Tox - Lead 

88.62 % 
Y-Contains no 1.iqDid 
12.5 ug/g 
7.84 units 
No Flash @ 210. Degree 
0.08 ng/L 

\~~ 
Brian Wanner, Manager 
Rockford Division 

F 

I 



✓ 

----,----- ----·-·-•·-• --------~---·· ·-·--·------ --~---··--

. N/\TIO:\1AL 
ENVIRON f\!/E NT/~, L 
Tr:STIN -, 1N'(' ® C, . G, it!-~-

-------------------------- ------------------

r. ~, r,Ly1· 1c" L R r:: 0 c·, ,·• ·r I-\ I 'ii'\ - r-\ , L i · , \ I 

-- --·-•··---

~;ET f.';c',.t-:1, 1:-,c . 
F.:-,c :.._ fc,: C D:vi~ :c,;1 

:~-t.~ :i::<h S~reft 
Pc,c~ic d, IL f·,·,r,9 

Tel: J ,:5) E:C2171 
re x: (2 ·. ~; c ·.~~- ::,t-~·2 

Mr. Fete Pavalko 
AQUA-TECH INC. 

09/11/1990 

140 South Park street 
Fort Washington, WI 53074 

Sample No: 79505 
Job No: 90.2103 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: SSfl 7-8', Co~pcsite Soil 
~93727 Serigraph UST 

Date Taken: 08/15/1990 ·Date Received: 08/17/1990 

UST VOLAT'ILE COMPODNDS - 824 0 

Benzene 
Ethylbenzc-ne 
Toluene 
Xylenes 

<500. 
<500. 
590. 
17,000. 

ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/J.:.g 
ug/kg 

}CiLvVI~ 
Roline Milne, Project Manager 
Rockford Division 



i. 

Mr. Fete Pavalko 
AQUA-TECH JNC. 

NATIC)N;\L 
ENVIRONMENTA.I_ 

® TESTING, INC. 

ANAL '(TIC.4L HEPOF(f 

C9/11/19SO 

•-.:£:.1 t.~:(~<,~~•t, ::tC. 
Fc:ic ► fc:C [,- .... ;~;e,;i 
~5t.B ::iSit·, S::fet 
R~>L~,~c•d, !l. 5il09 

TEL ;_c·,:c) 1'74-2171 
F:cx :.s·,:J 27L.-::,f·>2 

-----~------

140 south Park street 
Port Washington, WI 53074 

Sample No: 79506 
Job No: 90.2103 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: SS#.2 16', Cor.,p6site Soil 
~93727 Serigraph UST 

Date Taken: 08/15/1990 

Solids, Total 
Tot. Pet. Hydrocarbons 

81.28 
<l O. 

Date Received: 08/17/1990 

% 
r:-ig/kg 

Rot~. ~~ager 
Rockford Division 



= 

----- ·-·-·-~---·--

NATIONAL 
ENVIRONMENTAL 

® TESTING, INC. 

r-.t:T f/;C•.,.·f<.~. 1:,c. 
M C1ci, f 01 ;,.~ L> ~, :s i C:11 

:-:5L8 =~:i~h :::.:r( t! 
Fc,ckie,rd, :L E1·c,9 

";'el (E~.S) 1:·.:4.;;:1·i1 
rcx. (f.•,.:,; C/-~-:+;:2 

--------------------------------·---
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr. Pete Pavalko 
AQUA-TECH INC. 
140 South Park street 
Fort Washington, WI 53074 

09/12/1990 

Job No: 90.2198 

JOB DESCRIPTION: ATI~93727 Serigraph Stat. 

Date Taken: SEE BELOW 

79860 

,9861 

i9862 

,9863 

B-1 17-19', Grab Soil 

Solids, Total 
Tot. Pet. Hydrocarbons 

B-2 9-11', Grab Soil 

Solids, Total 
Tot. Pet. Hydrocarbons 

B-3 15-17', Grab Soil 

Solids, Total 
Tot. Pet. Hydrocarbons 

B-4 17-19', Grab Soil 

Solids, Total 
Tot. Pet. Hydrocarbons 

Date Received: 08/24/1990 

79.58 
<10. 

83.63 
<10. 

83.34 
<10. 

85.59 
<10. 

08/22/1990 09:30 

% 
n,g/kg 

08/22/1990 10: 30 

% 
!;'1g/kg 

08/22/1990 11:30 

% 
rng/kg 

08/22/1990 12:30 

% 
r.,g/kg 

Brian Wanner, Manager 
Rockford Division 



NATIONAL 
ENVIRON,V1ENTAL 

® TESTING, INC. 

__________ ,,_ 

~\ET fi,,c'· ..... t:!'-t, !r-c. 
Pc,c ►- ~,:, ! {j !Ji\;~ :c.'1 
:-::~a ~5::-. ~/rtet 
~oct...furd. IL t"'-1:~•9 

Tel:(◊-•~) E•7t-~171 
Fcx: 15~5) C~-~.~.;;z 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr. Pete Pcvalko 
AQUA·-TECH INC. 
140 South Park street 
Port Washington, WI 53074 

09/12/1990 

Job No: 90.2198 

JOB DESCRIPTION: ATii93727 Serigraph Stat. 

Date Taken: SEE BELOW 

79864 B-44 21-23', Grab Soil 

Solids, Total 
Tot. Pet. nydrocarbons 

82.81 
<10. 

Date Received: 08/24/1990 

08/22/1990 12:45 

% 
·mg/kg 

~\.0~ 
Brian Wanner, Manager 
Rockford Division 



' .. -' 
;II~ 

,t.iHA Ac credi'.2'.ion "'352 
i'.'D'.~R Cc-r1i'is21ion.,, ~U, 1817E0 3150 11/orih B·ooldield Road 

8,ook~it:d, \N:~consin 53GC5 
1ele;::,'-·,or,e (414) 783-6111 
facsiniie (41<'.) 783-5752 

ANALYTICAL REPORT REPCRT ~UMBER: B2524 

tqua-TECh, Inc. 
140 South Perk Street 
Port ~2shington, WI 53704 

Attn: Kr. Pete P2.valko 

Soil Sample (Serigraph [UST))) 

SEI JD: \\'L4194-1 
Sample ID: SS 11 7-8' 

Sieve Size 

8 
16 
30 
60 
80 

100 
200 
230 

% Total Solids 

GRAIN SIZE 

% Retained on 

2.76 
1. 83 
3.49 

25.02 
16.47 
4.99 

12.32 
2.35 

96.5 

Top 

DAlE: September 19, 1990 
PURCI-:ASE ORDER: 
SEI JOB NO: WLS947 
DAlE COLLECTED: 08/15/90 
DAlE RECEIVED: 08/17/90 

NOTE: All results reported on a dry weight basis. 

Reviewed & Approved by: 

~~{)2~ 
Laboratory Director 



APPENDIX D 



A.PPEFDlX D 

SERIGRAPH, INC. 

ESTIP.ATE OF REH:EDIATION COSTS 

FOR LA.XDFJLL DISPOSAL 

La:-,cfill disposal of 56 tons 
(40 id3 ) of conti:..rr,ir;ated soil 

Excavation and transportation of 56 
tons of contc.mir,ated soil to 
Parkview Landfill 

Backfill and co~p~ction of 56 
tons of crushed gravel fill 

Unit Cost 

$ 27.15/ton 

8.00/ton 

9.86/ton 

Total Cost 

$1,520.40 

448.00 

552.16 

500.00 Aq~a-Tech rrofessional field services 

4 soil analyses (T?H) per WDNR 
protocol to verify contamination 
rE:rnoval 110.00/sample 440.00 

Consulting with WDNR and Report 
Preparation (20 hours) 50.00/hour 500.00 

TOTAL $3,960.56 



APPENDlX E 
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l 

·-.?:PENDJX S 

FOR ASPEA.LT DJSP0.5AL 

t'nit Cost 

Collection and Analysis of 
2jditional Eoil ~~mpJes 
per Payne and Dol on rE-quiremr~nt s 

Asphalt Plant disposal of 56 
to~s (40 yd3 ) of contamineted soil 

Excavation and transpc~tation of 
56 tons of contaminated soil to 
Payne & Dolan, Inc. 

Backfill and compaction of 56 
tons of c~shed gravel fill 

Aqua-Tech professional field services 

4 soil analyses (TPH) per WDNR 
protocol to verify contru~ination 

Consulting with \.;uNR c.nd Report 
Preparation (10 hours) 

55.2D/ton 

9.SD/ton 

9.86/ton 

110. OD/sample 

SO.OD/hour 

TOTAL 

Total Cost 

$3.335.00 

3 I 091. 20 

532.00 

552.16 

500.00 

440.00 

500.00 

$8,950.36 
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~) , ~ ~AHE : 5e~ iorap h, 

D"'!RE CTlON CF 
; riOTOG RA PH: 

Hest 

WEAT HER COND ITIONS : 

50°~F'----- - - - ­

PEOTOGRAPHED BY: 

Peter Pava lko 

SAHPLE I D: 
( If Applicabl e ): 

N/A 

FIELD iHO'I'OGRAPHY LOG SlfEE'r 

PAGE 1 OF 2 

DESCRIPTION: Pictured is the west wall of the excavation before the soil f e ll 

away from the f oundation. 

DATE : 10/30/90 

TIME: 2: 30 pm 

DIRECTION OF 
PHOTOGRAPH: 

West 

WEATHER CONDITIONS: 

50°F 

PHOTOGRAPHED BY: 

Peter Pavalko 

SAMPLE ID: 
( If Applicable) : 

N/A 

DESCRIPTION: Pictured is the west wall of the excavation as portions of the 

contaminated soil fell into the pit. 



FIELD 1)HOTOG RJ\P HY L OG SHEET 

.SITE N. ,'·'. ::C: : 

~: A'I i: : 1Q/3 Q_/90_ 

THm : 3: 0 0 m n 

P IRE CTJ ON OF 
PEOTOG RAPH : 

We s t 

WEATHER CONDITIONS: 

PHOTOGRAPH:S D BY: 

Peter Pava)ko 

SAMPLE ID: 
(If Applicable): 

N/A 

DESCRIPTION: Pictured is the west wal l of the excavation/east wall of the 

foundation of the Serigraph building. 

had fallen off this wall. 

By the end of the excavation all the soil 
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A M!UA TECH I CORPORATE ____ -~ _______ ':____ __ _ ___ Aqua-Tech, Inc. . 
GROCE LAB □ fl ATOR IE s 140 S. Park ~\PortF~;sh,ng~o;, fb~~r4 CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 1414) 204-5 4 1414 0 · 

PROJ. NO. PROJECT NAME 

9:!7;2.7 s--12/1 ,· (/7 &l/Ji - E XC c~uaf-lo /V 'd 
SAMPLERS: (S~ ~I -A, d NO. 

'--, t) -~' REMARKS OF ... Qj 
t7 f fri ~ ~ 

l{° <.t LAB NO. DATE TIME 0... ro STATION LOCATION CON- ~ ~ <( 

0~ ~ 0 a: TAINERS u (.'J 

6 3.)~7 I t}·Jo,-116 ? :OCJ SS-F r::-r rxrt !¥,.0,.. I r x- //,,ve,-, - (r") 
' 

d-8 ?:ro S"S-S f.1 v1 f/.. wwl I /5-- I ;,C x_ ~/~'1 -::::- 6 

2~ 3: 2. 0 S'S- E. Gevvf-tve-{( If'.-,, I )C K (f!Vvr ~ o 
B:,D~ J:ro S{-N r.JD1//. <,..,c, II ff" 

r 
I IX ll,,-vL,i < -::o 

.::::Tob-¼¼ 
9o. ~"))) 

I , 
' : 

I 
i 
i 

i _, 

_j 
Holinwed by: (Signature) Date/ Time Received by: (Signature) Date/ Time Report to: A, dr1c4 !/2 

I £ ~ 10-1 /2ol Cf: <X'trlM I 
i 

v_, ~/44-U I Name 6~e 
' 

F~elinquished by: (Signature) o'ate /Time Received by: (Signature) Date I Time Street ' 

I I 
l 

City State ___ Zip 
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date I Time I Received tor Laboratory by: (Signature) 

! 11
/ 1/(101 I 100 D~. f'\'\ J. I ~ Phone no. ( ___ _) __________________ ·---------- .. 

... --""- -·-,_._._ ---·, Remarks 

/k{WI,; syvd L'7;C 
() Remarks 

) 

I 
! 

I 

' I : 
~----· __ _J 

Distribution: White • Accompanies Shipment; Yellow - Laboratory Filo; Pink - Coordimitor Field f:iles 
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------------------------------- ---- --------- --·· 

NATIONAL 
ENVIRONMENTAL 

NE:T 1,/;d,_,,.0 ,,t, inc. 
Roc'.~fcrd :::: ✓ :s;on 

3:i48 JS;h S:,ed 
Rcc\,;fo,d, IL 611°19 

~ TESTING, INC. Tel: (815) 874-2171 
Fax: (815) 874-5622 

------------------------ ----------···--------~----

ANAL YT(CAL REPORT 

Mr. Pete Pavalko 
AQUA-TECH INC. 
140 South Park Street 
Port Washington, WI 53074 

-· -.. 
11/16/1990 

Job No: 90.3222 

JOB DESCRIPTION: #93727 Serigraph-Excav. 

Date Taken: SEE BELOW 

83027 SS-F Floor 18.0', Soil 

Solids, Total 
Tot. Pet. Hydrocarbons 

83028 ss-s South Wall 15', Soil 

Solids, Total 
Tot. Pet. Hydrocarbons 

83029 SS-E East Wall 15', Soil 

Solids, Total 
Tot. Pet. Hydrocarbons 

83030· SS-N North Wall 15', Soil 

Solids, Total 
Tot. Pet. Hydrocarbons 

Date Received: 11/01/1990 

10/30/1990 15:00 

83.48 9,-
0 

<10. mg/kg 

10/30/1990 15:10 

78.37 9,-
0 

<10. mg/kg 

10/30/1990 15:20 

84.07 9,-
0 

<10. mg/kg 

10/30/1990 15:30 

82.03 9,-
0 

<10. mg/kg 

~~o__A-

Brian Wanner, Manager 
Rockford Division 



PAYNE & DOLAN, INC. 

December 27, 1990 

Mr. Tom Ravn 
Serigraph, Inc. 
760 Indiana Ave. 
West Bend, WI 53095 

Dear Mr. Ravn: 

The enclosed D.N.R. 440 Tracking Form has been forwarded to 
t.~e Southeast D.N.R. L.U.S.T. Specialist. 

If you have any questions, please call me at 414-524-1769. 

Very truly yours, 

PAYNE & DOLAN, INC. ,,. 

/uU &{;J[ZJJ 
Kurt Bechthold 

KB:ehrn 

Enclosure 

Kenosha Office 
1740 !20th Avenue 
Kenosha, WI 53142 
Phone: (414) 859-3081 
Fax: (414) 859-3031 

ASPHALT PRODUCERS A.ND CONTRACTORS SINCE 1930 

An Equal Opportunity Employer 
Post Office Box 781 
NJ W23650 Badinger Road 
Waukesha, WI 53 J 87 
Phone: (414 J 524-1700 
Fax: (414) 524-1645 



-.; tate of Wisconsin 
._ l§ey'3lt-'1lent of Narural Resources 

ASPHALT PLANT SOil TRACKING FORM 
Form 4400-120T 10-89 

This form is required to be submitted by subchapters Ill and IV of ch. 144, Wis. Stats. Failure to submit this form 
may result in forfeitures of not less than $1 D or more than $25,000 for each violation, pursuant to ss. 144.426, 
144.469, 144.74(1), and 144.99, Wis. Stats., or fines of not less than $100 or more than $150,000 or 
imprisonment for not more than 10 years, or both, pursuant to s. 144.74(2), Wis. Stats. Each day of a continuing 
violation constitutes a separate violation. 

Form to be completed by Asphalt Plant and sent to: L.U.S.T. Specialist at tha appropriate District or Area Office. 

Name of Plant 

Payne & Dolan, Inc. - Control 4 
Location 

W240 N8097 Hillside Road, Sussex, WI 53089 
Generaror of Soils (lnciude site ill#) 

Serigraph, Inc. 
Date oi Soil T=i.sport 

10/30/90 
Type of Remed.!ation 

Roasting Tncomcm.tion 

ROASTING OPTION 

Date of DNR Approval to Remcdiate Soils 

10/11/90 
Method oi Soil Storage 

Concrete Pad - tarped 
Date oi Roasling(mcorpora.oon 

11/27/90 

Post Bum Sampie Results (f·;.o representative composite samples ior evcry 300 cubic yards): 

Samole Number 

N/A 

Date ot LJNR Approval for Back.filling or Use as Common rill 

N/A 
Locauon of Common fill or Backfilling Site 

N/A 
Date of Back.filling er Use as Common Fill 

NA 

TPH 

Total Benzene Emissions in Pounds for Batch (Apply 50% destruetion factor if no aite:rburr.cr is being used) 

.062035 
Total Benzene Erniss1ons for Plant for Calendar Ye;:r (Por-..:ibie or tixed piam) 

2.322 

Actual tons shipped 124.07 

124.07 X 2,000 X .5 X .5 = .062035 -------
1,000,000 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of N arural Resources 

ASPHALT PLANT SOIL TRACKING FORM 
Form 4400-lWT 10-89 

This form is required to be submitted by subchapters Ill and IV of ch. 144, Wis. Stats. Failure to submit this form 
may result in forfeitures of not less than $10 or more than $25,000 for each violation, pursuant to ss. 144.426, 
144.469, 144.74(1), and 144.99, Wis. Stats., or fines of not less than $100 or more than $150,000 or 
imprisonment for not more than 1 o years, or both, pursuant to s. 144. 7 4(2), Wis. Stats. Each day of a continuing 
violation constitutes a separate violation. 

Form to be completed by Asphalt Plant and sent to: L.U.S.T. Specialist at the appropriate District or Area Office. 

Name of Plant 

Payne & Dolan, Inc. - Control 4 
Location 

W240 N8097 Hillside Road, Sussex, WI 53089 
Generaror of Soils (Include site ID#) 

Serigraph, Inc. 
Date of Soil Transport 

10/30/90 
Type of Remediation 

Roasting Incomoration 

ROASTING OPTION 
x 

Date of DNR Approval to Remediate Soils 

10/11/90 
Method of Soil Storage 

Concrete Pad - tarped 
Date of Roasting/Incorporation 

11/27/90 

Post Burn Sample Results (T·;..·o representative composite samples for every 300 cubic yards): 

Sample Number 

N/A 

Date of DNR Approval for Backfilling or Use as Common fill 
N/A 

Location of Common Fill or Backfilling Site 
N/A 

Date of Backfilling er Use as Common Fill 

NA 

TPH 

Total Benzene Emissions in Pounds for Batch (Apply 50% destruction factor if no afterburner is being used) 

.062035 
·Total Benzene Emissions for Plant for Calendar Year (Portable or tixed plant) 

2.322 

Actual tons shipped 124.07 

124.07 X 2,000 X .5 X .5 = .062035 ------
1,000,000 



St..&.Uo!W~ 
Dc;>n-;;a-it of ~•A!.:nl R~=s 

APPLICATJO~ TO TR.EAT OR DlS?OSE OF PETROLEu~ COST A.4NA nr 
fo:-r:14400-120 

This form is re-quire-d to be svbmir.&-d by s1.-•xhap!e,rs Ill ;;.nd IV of th. 144, Wis. Slats. Failure to comple,fe end SLJbmil ., 
form may lead to viofations of tf)es.e s12Mes and result in forfe,i!u~es of riot le,ss th;;.n sio or rnore than $25 C>OO for r 
violation, pursuant to s.s. 1<<.t26, ,<<.(69, 144.74(1}, ond 1<4.99, Wis. Sl2ts., or fines of not less than i,oo or 
then $150,000 or imprisonm6nt for not r.we than io years, or both, pursuant to s. 1-44.74{2), Wis. S!ats. Ecch cay 
conti;wing violation consti!ufes a u,para!e violation. 

S&etions I, II & IV m:.ist be fillE<! out com;,le!ely. Atso, com;,le!e ot~,c,f M-:tions that a~;,!y. 

R&!urn complete-d forms 10: L.U.S.T. Spe,c:alist at the a;:?ro;,riate Distric-t -or Area Off.ce. 

2 D:~1 Fuel {<_L) "))1v. 
;_~bt, ,n'o:! \ r,c !.!..<..c:l ~ o!:u.::i ttrc::!, 

__::....:::.:.=-_:::========;;===;:::===;=:=:;====---ls.....7l?1c_of ,-:,il) (JS( <OF A- J)[( Q,l Tfun 1tJrl1E£ 
n!L-ru.~.L'"l! m=-irrion ...,0 tq=-c:.:.A!:•C ~~ S--L"T!?lW oa.,,cy S,rr, 0 t±Dvu ✓ I ) ) / T/--t \ JS t Of A--

300 c=.ibiqc-6 ofs-,:,il, u, P;:'-!L) J.c.,..:h U~a..'.!r.}- kt);>CI ? t:ITT[o I 0 ~ ) -z. AT I 6 u ) )1 er cR _ 
c__\_ ·)(") -:it ) i.. - - - -

Srni'lc No. • . • . • • . . • . • . )~ 
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AQUA-TEOH INC. 

October 5 , 1990 12: 58 

Mr . Jeff Fischer 
Southeast District 

51cy,,.d t S,,.,,, .... ro 
C)reo. fl., ..>- - ''L. 

' J Department of Natural Resources 
2300 N. Dr . Martin Luther King , Jr . Drive 
Milwaukee , Wisconsin 53212 

Dear Mr. Fischer: 

Enclosed is the application form fo r the disposal of petroleum 
contaminated soil , in reference to Aqua - Tech ' s Project 93727 fo r 
Ser igraph, Inc . 

A represen tative sample was taken by use of a decontaminated steel 
shovel . Laboratory analysis finds this material to be non - hazardous . 
We would like you to review these forms for disposal approval at Payne 
& Dolan , Inc . or Parkview Landfill . Your promptness in this matter 
would be greatly appreciated , for we would like to begin this pro ject 
as soon as possible . The analytical data has been submitted to 
Parkview Landfill for their approval process . Analytical data wil l be 
submitted to Payne & Dolan after the col l ect ion of a soil sample for 
PCBs is completed . 

Confi rmation of acceptance should be forwarded to the following : 

Ms. Peggy Slind 
Parkview Landfill 
N96 Wl3475 County Line Road 
Menomonee Falls, WI 53051 

Mr . Mike Koepke 
Aqu a - Tech , Inc . 
140 South Park Street 
Port Washington, Wisconsin 53074 

Mr . Glenn Elliott 
Payne & Dolan , Inc . 
P. 0 . Box 781 
Waukesha , WI 53187 

Any questions , please do not hesitate to contact me . 

Sincerely , 

AQUA- TECH , INC . 

,,,,,--z✓; /1 / /// 7 

2-06 fi.v£{fr 
I 

Pete Pavalko 
Environmental Assessment Specialist 

PP/jls 

ENC. 

CORPORATE TREATMENT FACILITY 

140 S. Park St .. Port Washington. WI 53074 340 Robinson Rd. Greer, S.C. 29651 
[414] 284 -5746 FAX [414] 284-0243 [803] 877-1048 FAX [803] 8 77-1872 
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NATIONAL 
ENVIRONMENTAL 

® TESTING, INC.· 

➔ 4142840243:#10 

NET Midwe&t, Inc. 
Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, IL 61109 
iel: (815) 874-2171 
Fax: (815) 874-5822 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr, P•te Pa1/alko 
AQUA-TECH INC. , 
140 South Park street 
Port Washington, WI 53074 

09/25/1990 

Sample No: 79505 
Jo)) No: 90.2103 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: SS#l 7-8', composite soil 
#93727 serig~aph UST 

Date Taken: 08/15/1990 

Name Result 

Date Received: 08/17/1990 

Date 
Units Analyzed 

Tot. Pet. Hydrooarbons 18,900,(oomp. to Diesel) mg/kg 08/29/90 

~~~ 
Brian Wanner, Manager 
Rockford Division 
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NATIONAL 
ENVIRONMENTAL 

® TESTING, INC. 

➔ 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr. Pete Pavalko 
AQUA-TECH !NC. 

09/25/1990 

4142840243;# 9 

NET Mfdw&&t, Inc. 
Rockford DIVlslon 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, IL 61109 
Tel: (815) 874-2171 
Fax: (815) 874-5822 

140 south Park Street 
Port Washington, WI 53074 

Sample No: 79505 
Job No: 90.2103 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: SS#l 7-8', ·composite Soil 
#93727 serigraph UST 

Date Taken: 08/15/1990 Date Received: 08/17/1990 

UST VOLATILE COMPOUNDS - 8240 
Date 

Test Name Result Units Analyzed 

Benzene <500. ug/kg 08/29/90 
Ethylbenzene <500. ug/kg 08/29/90 
Toluene 590. ug/kg 08/29/90 
Xylenes 11,000. ug/kg 08/29/90 

~~ 
Brian Wanner, Manager 
Rockford Division 
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.. _NATIONAL 
--· ENVIRONMENTAL 

(9) TESTING, INC, 

➔ 4142840243:# 8 

NET Midwest, Inc . 
Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, IL 61109 
Tel: (815) 874-2171 
Fax: (815) 874-5622 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr. Pete Pavalko 
AQUA-TECH INC• . 
140 South Park Street 
Port Washington, WI 53074 

09/25/1990 

sample No: 79505 
Job No: 90.2103 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: ·ss#l 7-8', Composite Soil 
#93727 Serigra~h UST 

Date Taken: 08/15/1990 
Date Received: 08/17/1990 

Test Name 

Solicts, Total 
Paint Filter 
Lead 
corrosivity (pH) 
Ignitability (Flash·Point) 
EP 'l'ox - Lead. 

Result Units 
88.62 % 
Y-Contains no liquid 
12.5 ug/g 
7.84 units No Flash @ 210. Degree P' o.oa mg/L 

7..:.__.._~ -
--~ wanner, Manager 

Rockford Division 

Date 
Analyzed 

08/24/90 
08/29/90 
09/07/90 
08/29/90 
08/29/90 
09/08/90 
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NATIONAL 
ENVIRONMENTAL 

® TESTING, INC. 

➔ 4142840243:#11 

NET Midwest, Inc. 
Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rookford, fl 61109 
Tel: (815) 874~2171 
Fax: (815)874-5622 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr. Pete Pavalko 
AQUA-TECH INC. 
140 south Park Street 
Port Washington, WI 53074 

09/25/1990 

Sample No: 79506 
Job No: 90.2103 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: . SS#2 16', Composite Soil 
#93727 serigraph UST 

Date Taken: 08/15/1990 

Test Name Result 

Solids, Total 
Tot. Pet. Hydrooarbons 

81.28 
<10. 

/ 

Date Received: OB/17/1990 

Date 
units Analyzed 

' m.g/kg 
08/24/90 
08/29/90 

~~ 
Brian wanner, Manager 
Rockford Division 
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ETFV , .mrn 

,aR(l5Dn env1RonmenrRL inc -
-• 3150 North Brook.fiefd Road 

Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
1efephone (4'!4) 783-6111 
facsimile (414) 783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT 

,Aqua-Techr Inc. 
140 South Park Street 
Port Washington, WI 53704 

Attn: Mr. Pete Pavalko 

Soil Sample (Serigraph [UST))) 

SEI ID: WL4194-1 
Sanpie ID: SS ~1 7-8' 

Sieve Size 

8 
16 
30 
60 
80 

100 
200 
230 

% Total Solids 

GRAIN S12E 

% Retained o~ 

2. 76 
1.83 
3.49 

25.02 
16.47 
4.99 

12.32 
2.35 

96.5 

NOTE: All results reported on a dry weight basis. 

mnzm □r 

AfHA Accreditation .., 352 
WDNR Certification ..,268181760 

REPORT NUMBER: B2534 

DATE: September 19r 1990 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI JOB NO: WL3947 
DATE COLLECTED: 08/15/90 
DATE RECEIVED: 08/17/90 
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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
Callo/ID. Besadny 

Secretary 

August 17, 1990 

Tom Raven 
760 Indiana Ave. 
West Bend Wisconsin 53095 

Dear Mr. Raven: 

Box 12436 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212 

Fax: /414) 263-8483 

Ft1e Ref: 

RE: Serigraph Corporation/760 Indiana Ave. West Bend WI. 53095 

The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) has been notified that 
petroleum contamination was discovered during the removal of one 2000 gallon 
under ground storage tank at the above referenced location. Jeff 
Fischer, the Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Project Manager for your 
area, may be reached at the above address or at (414) 263-8655. Based on the 
site specific information provided, this case has been assigned to the Medium 
Priority Rank group. The purpose of this letter is to inform you of your 
legal responsibilities to address this situation. 

Releases from underground storage tanks regulated under Subtitle I of the 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act require compliance with the provisions 
of 40 CFR Parts 280 and 281. The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has 
the authority to take enforcement action at any time, but will generally not 
take action against parties cooperating with the state. The WDNR proceeds in 
LUST cases under the authority of s.144.76, Wisconsin Statutes, commonly 
referred to as Wisconsin's Hazardous Substance Spill Law. The definition of 
"hazardous substance" as found in s.144.01(4m), Wisconsin Statutes, includes 
petroleum products. 

Wisconsin Statute 144.76(2a) states: "A person who possesses or controls 
a hazardous substance which is discharged or who causes the discharge of 
a hazardous substance shall notify the Department immediately of any 
discharge not exempted under sub.(9)" 

Wisconsin Statute 144.76(3) states: "A person who possesses or controls 
a hazardous substance which is discharged or who causes the discharge of 
a hazardous substance shall take the actions necessary to restore the 
environment to the extent practicable and minimize the harmful effects 
from the discharge to the air, lands, or waters of this state." 

Because you possess or control a hazardous substance which has been released 
to the environment, the Department identifies you as the party responsible for 
taking the actions necessary to restore the environment. You are required to: 

1. Conduct an investigation to determine the extent of soil and 
groundwater contamination. 



2 

2. Remediate all environmental impacts caused by this situation. 

Fin·a1 documentation of the investigation and cleanup should be prepared 
according to the guidance enclosed and sent to this office on completion of 
the project. Remedial actions must adequately cleanup contaminated soil 
and/or groundwater to current WDNR guidelines and/or standards. All product, 
soil, wastewater, and sludge must be disposed of in compliance with all 
applicable federal, state and local laws and regulations. Because the 
Department is experiencing a backlog of leaking underground storage tank cases 
of emergency status and your case is not currently ranked as an emergency, 
your submittals will be reviewed as time permits. Investigation and cleanup 
should not. however. be delayed pending WDNR review of your case. 

You are encouraged to contact the Department of Industry, Labor, and Human 
Relations (DILHR), the state agency that administers the Petroleum 
Environmental Cleanup Fund (PECFA). This fund may reimburse you for eligible 
costs associated with the remedial investigation and clean up. DILHR should 
be contacted at (608) 267-4545 to obtain current information regarding the 
PECFA program. 

Your cooperation in this matter will be appreciated. 
your ability to use PECFA funds is dependent on your 
addressing this problem. If you have any questions, 
Project Manager. 

Sincerely 

~/~ 
Jeffrey L. Fischer 
Hydrogeologist, Environmental Response Section 

c: SEO Case File 

Please be aware that 
cooperation in adequately 
please contact your WDNR 

Enclosures: Petroleum Tank Release Remedial Investigation Report 
Application to Treat or Dispose of Petroleum Contaminated Soil 
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:.-:::::::.:;;:c su.,;acc water - - '1.0 cnnc:u haouat t.:".:::ats. 

u:-2::.-:::water co:uammauon >i'iR :40 PAL 

' (YW -i:- 1 , .... ,..E~· ~DEFI~.ITION: Any case wncrc com:unmauon nas oeen oocumentca. but which m,:sents iimnea oo=ual for irr.mcaia,e 
:."..'"Cat to m.:.man nc:um anci vitai natur:u resources., 

Soii contammauon wrucn aopcars to nave a iimitca ootcnua.i for unuaca..'!g grounawatcr. 

i..'1i::.:.. ::.=caiai actton nas subsunuailv reaucea envuomncntai r.hr~t. 

f "'-'T..""'-' n\~'"'\.' )'.;' 1 r.,.."'E(,• ~DEFL'-'ITION: Any case wnerc some mciicauon of conummauon is present. but aue to mcomnictc or 
~--::u:c:.r:u:: :..-.iorrn:mon me 1eve1 of t.r.rc:u to num:m neair.h or :.::: ::nvrroruncnt can not cc asscssea at this umc.) 

f.naac::=tc 1.ni:orrnauon to ass1~ a high. rr.ca1um. or 10w r:mxmg. 

,~;::nr,•n-w I T'l:'-0 3,: ~nu~. 
POC\'.TS: 
::o .\iurucrnai wei! imuactca 

: 3 ::: o unvate we tis im:::::ctcci 

: 6 .:. - 6 pnvatc weils :.-:-::,act.ea 

:-+ : - 3 pnvatc weiis ~~nactca 

,_ : :mvate weti imcacteci 

:'iU~1ERICAL Lt:ST SCOlill\G WORKSHEET 

Points: 

iO .\1ajor soii and/or gw >ES within l:::00' of a puoiic weil 

8 

6 
Yia1or soii and/or gw >ES within 1:00• of one or more private we1is 

Grounciwarcr contammauon >ES 
Grnunciwater com:aminauon <ES 
Soil conwnmauon 

?or r:u.-ooses oi tr.a sconng. ;:nvatc we1i inciudes anv non-mwuc10:u water suopry !;(St.em (e.g. non-commumtv ana otiicr man murucioai) 

POC\'.TS: 
::J 

:s 
E."t:::iosivc ieveis in a resicience or buiiciing 

E."tuios1ve ieveis in a sewer or ot11cr coniinca space 

-:"oxic ieveis ma res1cience or owlciing 

\OT.::: ::::~:os1ve 1eve1s actcnmnea to cc ;,.:.0% LE!.. ;is ocr :m elctos1v1tv meter. 1ox1citv ieveis an: i>asea on OSHA perm1ss1oie ex00sun: 1im1ts tPE!.'s) 

'01::',;TS: 

:o 
6 

5 

3 

Visible sheen or prociuct on sensnive surface water environment 
i_ e.g. weuana. trout stre:im l 

Visible sheen or D?'OClUCt on non-sensuive surface water area. 

E."tc::ea:mcc of NR 1 o::. : 03 or l 04 surface water ctutitv stanaarcis. 

?.eauest assistance :::om Dis::nc: \Vater Resources s:m in eva.iu.aun~ suriace water rmnacts. 

HVl"IO nr.r.nr ~r.rr ~i:--r-~·,.·•,:r.. 

Points: 

:=-::-:::::::::;: :::raul.!r:::::w I grave1. sane. :::ac::urec oec:oci:: or uuii:.ies c:mai:Jie oi interceming IDci ciirec:mg flow• :mci grounciwater wn.h.:..-: :.::. :·~c: 

-::: _-.:: :;:-:::u.-:a sunac::. 

: 0 ?=eao:e srr:mi.:r:i.:::nv ma ;::-ounawater i;reater ~:::..-: 25 :ee: oeiow grouna suriace. 

'~ .', ~cxiera:e:v rx:rme:rnie s=:::::-:::::nv t stlrv SIDas. s:;rv ;r:ive1. ciavev sanes I ana ~rounawaccr wunin 25 :::et or" grouna sun·acc. 

J ·.~oae~te!v ~nne:l:Jie srnu2::::ony :ma ~unawater ;rc:itcr ~'i.:m 2.5 :"eet oeiow grouna sun-ace .. 

.: :_..:_.N oe~::a:::::.icv s:::-:::.:::::1:::::·1 , stiL. ;;iavev s1iL. s;;..,a :i:ivs I ana .:rounawater within 25 feet of grouna sun'ace. 

'_;;·;v ~=:io1iiry srr:i:.u:r:ipnv :ma s::rounawater ~::ter t.'1m .2..5 :"cet oeiow g-rounci suri:icc. 



.• 
IIEV. 10/!9 

~NI: FIOI: 

PROJECT MGR: 7'S zt' ~l--a'[ tp-
~ 

DEPARTMENT Of NATUIUL RESQJRCES 
LEAKING UNOERGRClJIIO STOIUGI TAN( 

;;lo·1 o~ '=>i 5 c SITE NAl4!: :Se.f' 1' ~ ro f'~ 

,. 
C~P\ITER TRACKING 

· FORM 4400 

Co r Po ro:-h' D v\ 

~ j((JcH IS ADDRESS: :7 b ('.) ~ I' Q-, V\ Q R-\J e_, , -
SUPPOIIT PE:tSOM: ~ e.~\- \3e..Y"'lcl S3o9'.5 

~ \/VX _ _ TN_CITY_YIL 

0 I STRICT: 6 £. ,:::, CCXJNTY: 1.1._~a.~ t ng 1 - NOi ~- LEGAL OESC: _1/4_1/4 SEC_T_R_E/W __, 

CATE Of INITIAL CONTACT:J._/ .• & ./ J'O CATE OF RP LETTER: .• l_J./.J.l/~ 
<mo \Uy (mo day yr) yr) 

,L4 ~,, <. ,,J · I nu r 
LUST TRUST ELIGIBLE: 

1 • FEDEIUL - 2 • NON-FEDERAL -
STATUS: (X) 

1 • STATE LEAD 
X 2 a RP LEAD 

(X) 

DATE INITIATED 
(MO OAT YR) 

PRIORITY SCREENING: (X) 
1 • H IGK SCOH:~ 

X 2 a MEDIUM 
3 • LOW 
4 • UNKMOWM -
(see workshNt on back) 

DATE CtWLETED 
(MO DAY H) 

CATE SITE CLOSURE APPROVED: _,_,_ 
<mo \Uy yr) 

FUHOIMG SQJICE: CX) 
')!_ 1 • RESPCIIISllLI PAITY 
_ Z • LUST TRUST FUNO 
_ 3 • ENVIRc»INNTAL RESPONSE FU~O 

4 • SUPH f\JJIO - 5 • NONI - 6 • OTHEI -.. 
CCNCENTS: 

-

(X AS APPROPRIATE) 

NO ACTION TAKEN 
EMERGENCY _!_!_ _ _ J_~-'-· ,.·.--.~~-------------
EMERGENCY RESPONSI 
FIELD INVESTIGATION 

::,£, REMEDIAL ACTION 
_ LONG TEIUI MONITORING 

__ ,_,_ 
/__!_ 

"'3L.1 1rn ~ 
--'--'-

_1__1_ 
_1__1_ 
_1_1 _ 

--'--'-

~~--~~ --------------

FIRM OR PERSON IIESPONSIB!.E : :5er j '.JC A- ?½,_ ;;nv,_<-____ _ --
cowsuuAMT:-4~ ua ~!re k 

CONTACT: Vt)_ vt CL . ' ·-y-q C k<.sc.o Lfe -/-e..,, }- COHTACT: /or?? t2'-4V<IZ 
✓o f ADDREss: 76-o J:"r1d1C:Y. J/Jc:i... A v_t'.'.-__ _ 
,~' • Lue5+ Beno( w , ..s . 53c:YY __.. 

PHONE: r/~ I 33~- 9%:27 
(list additional on separate list & attach) 

FIRE/EXPLOSION THREAT 
CONTAMINATED PRIVATE ~ELL 
CONTAMINATED PUBLIC ~ELL 
CROtJNOWATER CONTA.IIINATIOM 
SOIL CONTAMINATION 
OTHER: _______ _ 

ADDRESS: ___________________ _ 

PHONE: '#Yi z BC/ - s 7 Yb 
AMCllNT ca4MITTED: s___ AIOJNT SPENT: S 

(list ldditiONl on ;;;;rate list & attach_> __ 

DAT! PECFA REQU(ST RECEIVED:(IIIO day yr)__!__!_ ,_ +) 

SUBSTANCES:CX) QUANTITY DISCHAAGED:(~als) _____ _ 
LEADED GAS YOCS 
UNLEADED GAS PESTICIDE 
DIESEL 

X FUEL OIL 2,oou Jfll/D,t_5 
UNKNOWN HTOROCARIONS 
OTHER _________ , __ ,-,~----· 

-----------------------------------------------·-ENFOltC!M!NT ACTl<JI TWN ... 
01•1Nf. CONTACT,RESP lNlTtATID· 
02•RP LEfTER,RESP lNlTlATED 
Ol•NTC OF NON CC»IPLIANCI 

06alNSPECTION LETTER 14•NOTlCI OF VIOI.ATlOM 
07•RESl'ONSE RECEIVED 18aAOMlN. ORDEI flNAL 
11•CLOSE OUT 20•AOMlN. ORO!I WCELLED 

ACTION 
(code '1..:}bove) 

u 
~ 

DATE 
Crrio/day/yr) 

...2..11 .1.::...r .J.L 
(J :1 I ....!!_t .:J.L 

.11.1 .L~ _jJ 
Ld..1.&1 .2..L 

23•REFERRAL TO DOJ 
2S•AEFERRAL TO EPA 
99-0THER ACTIO.-i: ____ _ 

(for additional action codes Sff instMJCtions/llst additional on separate list and attach) 

OVER ALL C_ASE CCM4£NT: :Rec~ e✓ ecl t-) e 
/Ylc., ~ t. ... .: , c ,; ~ ". :,,11,v p V ,:>0 , ;, 

----:::. --- - ,:_-:-.--::-. - - __. _._. ___ ------------~-----------------------



.. 
, 

LUST CASI PRIORITY SCREENING WORKSHEET 

~H FACTORS: CDE,INITION:· Arr, cue which presents 1n actual threat to h~ health, or has a high potential of causinv a threet 
hunan health and property; lltd/Of' any caH which has caused or has a high potential of causint swsuntial ifll)lcts to the soil 

cers and 11 r of th• State of Wfaconeln) ..,'\I\ I 'I 
GH FACT9!S; HIGH 98 HEOll.M FACTORS: (write In choice of ~~r ffltt'!f1.111) 
_ contanainattc:I private or pi.alfc well >NR140 enf. std. _ Floatint product Cmac:111.111 if no receptors withifi 1 mile> 

El!plosive or toxic vapors fn structurn _ ICnowi 9W conc111ination (private or l)Yblic well <140 enf, std. 
Threat of fire _ lq)lc:ttc:1 surface water••wttl1nd, trout stream, etc. i"1'1Cttd 

,\f..llv-N"­
saturated soil cont•ination 

) !UM FACTORS: (DE,INITION: Any case which do•• not appear to be an IIIIIIIClfat• threat to hunan health or vital 
c which shows levels of cont1111ination that may cause substantial em,ironnental iq,acca if left untc:ldresstc:1.) 

Moderate soil cont1111lnatlon with moderate potential for iq,actfnt groundwater. 
ln-.,acttc:I surface water••no critical habitat threats. 

natural resources 

,;Jl{cTORS; (DEFINITION: Any case where contamination has been docunenttc:I, but which presents limited potential for any 
mediat• threat to hunan health and vital natural resources.) 

soil contamination which appears to have a limlttc:I potential for ln-.,actfnt groundwater. 
Initial rtffledfal action has swstantfally redYc:tc:I environnental threat. u ~, I( ~vt 11' . 

. (NO\IN FACTOR: <DEFINITION: Arr, case where some Indication of cont1111fnatfon is present, but due to inccmplete or 
accurate information th• level of threat to hunan health or the environNnt can not be assesstc:I at this time.) 

_ lnadaquati lnfonnation to assign a high, mac:111.111, or low rinking. 

;qALL RANIC(NG;__Th• screening rank for the site along with the date of ranking. This may be updattc:I when additional lnfol'ffll• 
.,, is r11:eivtc:1. Special clrcunatances for • particular case may be taken into accCl.nt in the COll'ffllnt section .. The District 
~ coordinator may Independently set the ranklnt of a site bastc:I ~ "special circunat1nc11. 11 

·ete oM & date, indicate in priority screening box opposite side ____ H.IGH. _____ MEDlUN ____ l..OW ____ UM.KNOWN 

"•ENT: ___ _ 

NUMERICAL l.UST SCORING WCRKSHIIT (Celft1'lett for l.UST cases ranktc:I HIGH) 

GROOND\JATE~& SOILS; (circle one) 
POINTS Docunenttc:I P~troltull Contamination: 
20 MYl'licipal well 
1 a >6 private wells 
16 4 • 6 private wells 
14 2 • 3 private wells 
12 1 private well 

EXPLOSIVE OR TOXIC VAPORS: (circle one) 
POINTS' CONFIRMED POTEHTIAL 

e2.lW 
8 
6 
4 
2 

Soil & gw within 12001 of I public well 
Soil & gw within 1200' of one or more private wells 
GW cont111iNtion, no wells within 1200' 
soil contamination 

20 10 Exploaive levels fn a rnfdence or bui ldfng 
16 a lxploefw lewl1 fn a 1.....- or structure 
12 6 Toxfc level1 In a rnfdence or buftdfnt 

Notes bploefve lr,ela detlf"llfned to be >20X UL II per an e.xplosivi ty meter; toxicity levels 
are butd on OSHA pen■fssible 'exposure limits (PEL> 

H'fOROGEOl.OGIC Sl'(.ll!!i1. (cf rel.• one) 
POHnS 
12 

10 
a 
6 
4 
2 

Highly pennt1ble sub0 soils (;ravel, well sorttc:I sand, fracturtc:I bedrock or utilities capable of int1rcepting and 
directing flow> 109 irOU'IClwater within 25 feet of the ;r°'6ld surface. 
Highly penntabl• sub•soils !!Jg ;rOU'ldwater more than 25 ffft belOtif ground surface. 
Moderately penntable iub·soils (silty sands, silty gravel, clayey sands) g groc.nawater within 25 feet of·ground surface 
Moderately penntable sub-soils ,a groundw~ter greater than 25 fNt below ground surface. 
Low permeability sub•seils (silt, clayey silt, sand clays) g groundwater within 25 feet of ground surface. 
Low penntability sl.b•soils !!Jg grOU'ldwater greater than 25 fNt belOtif ground surface. 

TYPE OF PRODUCT: (circle one) 
POINTS NOTE: Add 4 points if frN product Is present. (score In parentheses> 
8 (12) Gasoline, mixture of gasoline and other products, other light petrol.._. products. 
6 (10> Diesel, fuel oil 
2 c 6) B1.WCer oft, other hea"'f oils or crude fractions 

··--.... ... 

I 




